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furnishes the court or the commissioner with information sufficient
to enable the court or commissioner to determine the validity or
correctness thereof.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 291.07, is amended by
adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 3. (a) The Minnesota and federal income tax allowed as
deductions under section 291.07. subdivision 1. clause (10) and section
291.07. subdivision 2. clause (7) of this section shall be computed as
follows:

The table of rates required to be used by single taxpayers who
itemize their allowable deductions shall be applied to the income] in
respect of a decedent" as though such "income in^ respect of a
decedent" constituted the entire income of thejiecedentjaxable after
giving effect to all allowable deductions. The amount of Minnesota
or federal income tax as so computed shall not be diminished by any
credits allowable by Minnesota or federal income tax laws.

fb) The deductions allowed herein shall be the only deductions
allowed under this chapter for "income in respect of a decedent."
without regard to the actual liability for income taxes that may be
due and payable subsequently with respect to such "income in respect
of a decedent."

Sec. 4. The provisions of this act shall be effective for all deaths
occurring1 after June 30.197(X

Approved May 25,1971.

CHAPTER 514—S.F.No.2420

An act relating to 'taxes on and measured by net income; revising
the requirements for the withholding of tax and the furnishing of
information relative thereto; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969,
Section 290.92, Subdivision 6.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 290.92, Subdivision
6, is amended to read:

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.



Ch. 514 LAWS 1971 — REGULAR SESSION 945

Subd. 6. TAXATION; INCOME TAX; WITHHOLDING; DE-
POSITS BY EMPLOYER. (1) Every employer required to deduct and
withhold tax under subdivision 2 or subdivision 3 shall (a) for the
period beginning October 1, 1961 and ending Docombor 31, 1961, file
with the commissioner of taxation, on or before January 31,1962, and
pay over the tax required to be withheld under subdivision 2 and
subdivision 3 , and for each quarterly period• thereafter , on or before
the last day of the month following the close of each quarterly period
and make and file with the commissioner a return and pay over to
him the tax required to be withheld under subdivision 2 or subdivision
3, except that, if during any calendar month, other than the last
month of the calendar quarter, the aggregate amount of the tax
withheld under subdivision 2 or subdivision 3 exceeds $100-$25 , such
employer shall deposit such aggregate amount within 15 days after
the close of such calendar month with the commissioner of taxation.
However, any such return may be filed on or before the tenth day of
the second calendar month following such period if such return shows
timely deposits in full payment of such taxes due for such period.
For the purpose of the preceding sentence, a deposit which is not
required to be made witnin such return period, may be made on or
before the last day of the first calendar month following the close of
such period. Every employer, in preparing said quarterly return,
shall take credit for monthly deposits previously made in accordance
with this subdivision.

Such return shall be in such form and contain such information
as the commissioner may by regulations prescribe. The commission-
er may grant a reasonable extension of time for making such return
or deposit and paying such tax, but no such extension shall be granted
for more than six months.

(2) If less than the correct amount of such tax is paid to the
. commissioner, proper adjustments, with respect to both the tax and
the amount to be deducted, shall be made, without interest, in such
manner and at such times as the commissioner may by regulations
prescribe. If such underpayment cannot be so adjusted the amount
of the underpayment shall be assessed and collected in such manner
and at such times as the commissioner may by regulations prescribe.

(3) If any employer fails to make and file any return required by
paragraph (1) at the time prescribed therefor, or makes and files a
false or fraudulent return, the commissioner shall make for him a
return from his own knowledge and from such information as he can
obtain through testimony, or otherwise, and assess a tax on the basis
thereof. The amount of tax shown thereon shall be paid to the
commissioner at such times as the commissioner may by regulations
prescribe. Any such return or assessment so made by the commis-
sioner shall be prima facie correct and valid, and the employer shall
have the burden of establishing its incorrectness or invalidity in any
action or proceeding in respect thereto.
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(4) If the commissioner, in any case, has reason to believe that
the collection of the tax provided for in paragraph (1) of this
subdivision, and any added penalties and interest, if any, will be
jeopardized by delay, he may immediately assess such tax, whether or
not the time otherwise prescribed by law for making and filing the
return and paying such tax has expired.

(5) Any assessment under this subdivision shall be made by
recording the liability of the employer in the office of the commis-
sioner in accordance with regulations prescribed by the commissioner.
Upon request of the employer, the commissioner shall furnish the
employer a copy of the record of assessment.

(6) Any assessment of tax under this subdivision shall be made
within three and one-half years after the due date of the return
required by paragraph (1), or the date the return was filed, whichever
is later; except that in the case of a false or fraudulent return or
failure to file a return, the tax may be assessed at any.time.

(7) (a) Except as provided in (b) of this paragraph, every
employer who fails to pay to or deposit with the commissioner any
sum or sums required by this section to be deducted, withheld and
paid, shall be personally and individually liable to the state of
Minnesota for such sum or sums (and any added penalties and
interest); and any sum or sums deducted and withheld in accordance
with the provisions of subdivision 2 or subdivision 3 shall be held to be
a special fund in trust for the state of Minnesota.

(b) If the employer, in violation of the provision of this section,
fails to deduct and withhold the tax under this section, and thereafter
the taxes against which such tax may be credited are paid, the tax so
required to be deducted and withheld shall not be collected from the
employer; but this shall in no case relieve the employer from liability
for any penalties and interest otherwise applicable in respect of such
failure to deduct and withhold.

(8) Upon the failure of any employer to pay to or deposit with the
commissioner within the time provided by paragraphs (1), (2) or (3) of
this subdivision any tax required to be withheld in accordance with
the provisions of subdivision 2 or subdivision 3, or if the commissioner
has assessed a tax pursuant to paragraph (4), such tax shall become
immediately due and payable, and the commissioner may deliver to
the attorney general a certified statement of the tax, penalties and
interest due from such employer. The statement shall also give the
address of the employer owing such tax, the period for which the tax
is due, the date of the delinquency, and such other information as
may be required by the attorney general. It shall be the duty of the
attorney general to institute legal action in the name of the state to
recover the amount of such tax, penalties, interest and costs. The
commissioner's certified statement to the attorney general shall for
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all purposes and in all courts be prima facie evidence of the facts
therein stated and that the amount shown therein is due from the
employer named in the statement. In event action is instituted as
herein provided, the court shall, upon application of the attorney
general, appoint a receiver of the property and business of the
delinquent employer for the purpose 01 impounding the same as
security for any judgment which has been or may be recovered. Any
such action shall be brought within four years and three months after
the due date of the return or deposit required by paragraph (1), or the
date the return was filed, or deposit made whichever is later; except
that in the case of failure to make and file such return or if such
return is false or fraudulent, or such deposit is not made such action
may be brought at any time.

(9) The tax required to be withheld under subdivision 2 or
subdivision 3 or paid to, or deposited with the commissioner under
subdivision 6, together with penalties, interest and costs, shall become
a lien upon all of the real property of the employer within this state,
except his homestead, from and after the filing by the commissioner
of a notice of such lien in the offices of the register of deeds of the
county in which such real property is situated.

(10) Either party to an action for the recovery of any tax,
interest or penalties under this subdivision may remove the judgment
to the supreme court by appeal, as provided for appeals in civil cases.

(11) No suit shall lie to enjoin the assessment or collection of any
tax imposed by this section, or the interest and penalties added
thereto.

(12) When any tax is due and payable as provided in paragraph
(8) the commissioner may issue his warrant to the sheriff of any
county of the state commanding him to levy upon and sell the real
and personal property of the employer and to levy upon the rights to
property of the employer within the county and to return such
warrant to the commissioner and pay to him the money collected by
virtue thereof by a time to be therein specified, not less than 60 days
from the date of the warrant. The sheriff shall proceed thereunder
to levy upon and seize any property of the employer and to levy upon
the rights to property of the employer within his county, except the
homestead and household goods of the employer and property of the
employer not liable to attachment, garnishment, or sale on any final
process issued from any court under the provisions of Minnesota
Statutes 1961, Section 550.37, and acts amendatory thereof, and shall
sell so much thereof as is required to satisfy such taxes, interest, and
penalties, together with his costs; but such sales shall, as to their
manner, be governed by the laws applicable to sales of like property
on execution issued against property upon a judgment of a court of
record. The proceeds of such sales, less the sheriff's costs, shall be
turned over to the commissioner, who shall retain such part thereof as
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is required to satisfy the tax, interest, penalties and costs, and pay
over any balance to the taxpayer. Any action taken by the commis-
sioner pursuant to this subdivision shall not constitute an election by
the state to pursue a remedy to the exclusion of any other remedy
providing for the collection of taxes required -to be withheld by
employers.

- Approved May 25,1971.

CHAPTER 515—S.F.No.2651

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Tower; authorizing a tax levy for
fire protection equipment.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. TOWER, CITY OF; FIRE PROTECTION EQUIP-
MENT. The governing body of the city of Tower may annually levy a
tax not exceeding ten mills on each dollar of the assessed valuation of
the city to pay for the purchase of fire protection equipment. Such
levy shall be in excess of any other limitation upon the amount or rate
of taxes which it may levy.

Sec. 2. . Before any increase in the levy authorized by section 1 is
made, the governing body of he governmental subdivision named in
section 1 shall hold a public hearing on the question. Notice of the
time and place of said hearing shall be published in one or more legal
newspapers of general circulation in the area once in each week for
two successive weeks prior to said hearing. The published notice
shall be in a form determined by the governing body, which form
shall be sufficient in size and prominent in format in order to attract
the attention of the reader. In any event the notice shall be of a size
at least two columns in width by six inches in length. The notice
shall set forth the percentage of increase over the existing levy and
the number of mills or dollars increase proposed.

Sec. 3. This act is effective upon its approval by the governing
body of the governmental subdivision named in section 1, and upon
compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.-
021.

Approved May 25,1971.
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